remainder may be used by the Wildlife Resources Commission for other wildlife 
management programs.  

Sec. 4.  Notwithstanding G.S. 105-163.16(e) and G.S. 105-130.35, the 
Department of Revenue may deduct and retain from the funds so contributed an amount 
equal to the cost of implementing this act, but not to exceed forty-five thousand dollars 
($45,000) per fiscal year. Any such retainage is subject to the approval of the Director 
of the Budget.  

Sec. 5.  This act shall be effective as to all taxpayers whose taxable years 
begin on or after January 1, 1983.  

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 20th day of